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I- 11 Should tbe Coaaission approve United Telephone company of 
Florida'• tariff filing to offer TeleSaver Service? 

........ . I • • '?1"1 Yes. The co .. ission should approve United 
Telepbone co.pany of Florida'• tariff filing to offer TeleSaver 
Service 

IDif 'DLDJII This filing by United Telephone of Florida 
(United) ia to introduce TeleSaver Service, an intraLATA discount 
toll .. rvioe. United initially requested it be allowed to offer 
Telesaver .. rvice in its recent rate case (Docket No. 891239-TL). 
However, the Coaaission did not approve the service because the 
propoaed rates did not cover access charges and that the plan 
appeared to be •broad brush• and not well targeted at potential 
banaficiari... This filing addresses both of these concerns. 

At the present tiae there are two plans being offered that are 
quite siailar to TeleSaver service, GTE • s suncoast Preferred 
Service (SPS) and southern Bell's saver service. 

on March 2, 1988, GTE subaitted a tariff proposal to offer 
Suncoast Preferred service (BPS), an intraLATA discount toll 
service. SPS was initially offered on an experimental basis out of 
four central Qffice•~ in GTE's aarket area. It consisted of two 
levels, r .. idential with a recurring monthly charge of $1.75 and 
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•buaineu• vitb a 110ntbly recurring charge of $12. oo. However, 
ratber tban being flat rated, it offered a 20t discount on MTS 
ratea. After a 8bort trial period, GTE requested, and the 
ca .. i .. ion approved, tbat tbe service be expanded to include a 
third level for larver buain••• users with a aonthly recurring 
cbarge of $110.00 and a 30t discount on MTS rates and that it be 
reaoved fr011 exper!Aental status and -de available LATA wide (see 
Attaclment A) • 

on .. y 23, 1990, SOUthern Bell (SBT) filed a tariff with the 
eo.ai••ion to offer an optional toll calling plan titled "Saver 
service,• an intraLATA flat rated toll plan directed at two qroups 
of cu.t011en: re.iclential or -11 u.ers, and WATS users . The 
propa•ed tariff included banded rates for each service option which 
would allow SBT to change rates within the bands with only thirty 
day•• DOtice ratbar tban tbe standard sixty days notice period. 
(!be uae of banded rates had been previously approved for SBT's 
cu.t011 calliftCJ .ervioe in Order No. 18326.) 

Initially, saver service rates for residential customers were 
.. t at $20.40 for two hours of calling per aonth, with a charge of 
$.1700 per ainuta for each ainute over the two hour minimum. For 
WATS uaers, WATS saver service was stratified into three levels 
COJWi.ting of 2, 10, and 25 hour blocks with minimum monthly 
cbarv- of $20.40, $96.00, and $225.00, respectively; and per 
ainuta cbar9•• for eacb aclditional ainute over the minimum of 
$.1700, $.1600, and $.1500, respectively (see Attachment B) . 

In re.pon.. to the Saver Service proposed offering, the 
Florida IDtarexcllaftCJ• carrier Association (FIXCA) filed a Petition 
for .. jection of saver service, arguing that SBT's rates did not 
cover access cha~•• in the aggregate. In that same month, FIXCA 
also offered a 9Uideline for the iaputation of access charges and 
requ-ted tbat a bearing .be held prior to the implementation of the 
saver service tariff. 

July 1990, SBT IIOdified its tariff filing, deleting the high 
vol\1118 option fr011 Saver service. Findinq that access charges were 
nov being covered in the aggregate, the Commission approved Saver 
service (order 110. 23418) and denied acceptance of FIXCA's 
.. tbodology for t.putation of access charges at that time. 
Instead, the CO..ission found it aore appropriate to open a generic 
proceed inc) to consider PIXCA' s proposed methodology. Severa 1 
part1- participated in the docket includinq ALLTEL, Centel, 
Florala, CTZPL, Gulf, Indiantown, Quincy, St. Joseph, Southland, 
United, Vista-United, Northeast, SBT, MCI, US Sprint, and ATT-C . 
Six 9Uidelines were subsequently approved (Order No. 24859): 
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1. Toll revenue• ahould cover aggregate access charges for 
tbe buain .. a and reaidential aarket segments 
incUvictually. 

2. Acceaa cbarg.. ahould be calculated with originating 
accaaa cbargea applied to non-conversation time. 

3. Acceaa charge• abould reflect the time-of-day 
diatribution of the aarket under consideration. 

4. The 8uay Hour Minute of Capacity (BHMOC) should be the 
averave BHMOC/ainute of uae rate realized using the most 
recent aonthly data available. 

5. Acceaa coata aay be calculated using the most economic 
network configuration aaaociated with the targeted market 
aevaent. Por other than high voluae customers, actual 
network configuration ahall be uaed. For high volume 
cuat011ara with 113 hour• of use or more per month, 
apecial acceaa aay be iaputed on the originating end in 
accordance with the aethodology adopted by the 
CO..iaaion. 

6. The price floor for LEC toll aervices shall include the 
LBC'a incr ... ntal cost of providing billing and 
collection .. rvice. 

In the •- faahion as SBT's saver Service, United has 
atratified its proposed Telesaver service into two categories, 
Residential TeleBaver SerVice and Business TeleSaver Service. The 
Buaineaa TeleSaver Service is further stratified into three 
optiona, Buaineaa TeleSaver 1, Buainess TeleSaver 2, and Business 
TeleSaver 3. Por the residential service and all business options, 
a aint.ua aaount of tiae is set with increments of use over the 
ainiaua aa ... sed on a per ainute basis (see Attachment C). Also 
like SBT, rate banda are established in which United can adjust 
ratea on a 30 day notice ti.. fra.. as opposed to the regular 60 
day notice period. United is proposing rates be initially set at 
the top of its banda, which would make its business service rates 
identical to saver service rates and its residential rates somewhat 
lower than Saver service's residential rates. 

In coaputincJ the access charges against which to test its 
proposed Telesaver rates, United begins with the methodology 
approved by the Coaaission; however, United adds a step not 
specifically included in the Ca.aission approach (see Attachment 
D) • In the eo.aiaaion-approved .. thodology, the application of a 
non-conv•r-tion ti .. factor to tariffed access charges (which 
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apply to acceaa ainutea) effectively yielda total access charges on 
a per converaation ainute baaia. This value is then compared to 
proposed per ainute toll ratea. For United, toll conversation 
ainut- are accuaulated for each toll aesaage, and each call's toll 
ainutea rounded up to the next ainute. For example, a call 
conaiating of 3.5 converaation ainutea would be rounded up to 4 
ainutes for billing purposes; consequently, due to United's 
rounding policy, converaation ainutea differ from billed toll 
ainut- for thia .. rvice. A further hypothetical example is 
provided in attacbaent P. 

united '• proposed TeleSaver ratea apply to billable toll 
ainutea; the Coapany'a propoaed rates thua are stated on the basis 
of billed toll ainutea, not on conversation minutes. Since the 
ca.at-ion .. thodology yield• ace-• coats per conversation minute, 
staff agr- with the Coapany that it is necessary to make a 
turtber adjuataent to account for United • a rounding policy to 
arrive at acceaa charge• stated on a coaparable basis with the 
Coapany•a Telesaver ratea. 

staff would note that this atep is not required to compute 
acoeaa ooata for Saver service becauae SBT does not round up on a 
per .. aaa9e basia. While the additional atep reflected in United's 
analyaia is not included in the .. thodology approved by the 
eo.ai-ion, ita incluaion here ia to reflect the uniqueness of 
united'• practice of roundinq on a per .. aaage basis. 

A8 apecified above, guideline 5 requires that the incremental 
coat of billing and collection be included when making the 
detaraination that acceaa charges are adequately covered. staff 
ha• reviewed the billing and collection data and finds that the 
proposed ratea adequately cover this additional incremental cost 
(a .. Attacbaent B). 

United -tiaatea the service will be of benefit to 
approxiaately 5t of reaidential users, 7t of toll business users 
and lOt of buaineaa uaera currently using WATS, assuming all 
potential beneficiariea take advantage of TeleSaver service. 
United atatea that it is offering thia service to respond to 
current bitb voluae uaers• needs and to aeet potential competition 
in tbe intraiATA arena . 

Staff rec~nds the co-iaaion approve Telesaver Service. In 
ataff'a opinion, the propoaed ainiaua rate level or floor for each 
.. rvice cover• the reapective coat of the aervice. In addition, 
the effective diacounta ranging froa J2t for residential customers 
to 40t for large buaineaa uaera indicate potential benefits are 
aubetantial (a .. Attachaent C). 
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· IIIJII a • Sbould tbia docket be closed? 

. ....... • I • 'I. ft!JQit Yea, if Issue 1 is approved, this tariff should 
becale effective &epte.ber 16, 1991. If a tiaely protest is filed, 
tbia tariff abould ~in in effect, with any increase held subject 
to refund, pending resolution of the protest. If no tiaely protest 
is filed, tbia docket should be closed. 

IDif ••J,DI•• At the conclusion of the protest period, if no 
protest is filed, this docket should be closed. 

910830.jlg 
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auas;aaat: laf•a:r.d C.U.ilaa l~aD IIQDt.b~:K: .&DDlis;abl• 
ma. Di•s;ouot 

•• •lan 1 
- ••~ LiDe • 1.75 
- ~al ~ated t"o11 ·Cba~g•• 20t 

b. .• laD 2 
- •er MaiD ailliDg Ruaber for 

ec.biAed aill Account• 
• 12.00 

- Yotal accu.ulated t"oll Cba~9•• 20t 

c. •1an 3 
- •er., ·~ 8illed Account 

o~ ••~ MaiD 8illiD9 "'-ber 
~o~ eo.bined 8ill Account• 

• 110.00 . 

- Yotal ~ated !"Qll Chargee 30t 
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A'l"D''H.Nr B 

aJJ'JHDN BEU. ~·s SAVER SER\TICE RA'l.ES 

' ..... 
K1nS.U. ... U~\~111 I i Current 

a. -~~~~n::R U2 

caJ UO ~ C2 ._,.., · ~ 

a&a&a.·, Jel' aooouat, .. ,. 111-ll 121.96 120. 40 
~ ~.. . 

C~J ... Mdlt'-al·a&i.uh of .u •• .1130 · .noo ... 
~. 811tiiaeU ... t .......... ,.., .. , 

Ut .~t.- V12 

(a) UO lllautea (2 IMNI'a) 
•lal-., Jel' account, .. ,. .... 11. 19 21.96 20 •• 0 

C~) =Ia ~itiou1 ainute of .UI2 . 1130 .1700 I 
f2t ~~- Wl10 I 

(a) 100 ainutae (10 laoul'e) 
a!a'-, .. ,. account, pel' 11.92 .... o 96.00 
_t .. 

ca.) &acla addltioul ainuw of .UI2 .1640 .1600 -~ut ~~- ••n 
(a) 1 , 100 lllauwa C21 laoul'a) 

ala'-, .. ,. account, pel' 
~ .. 222.JO 221.00 225.00 

, .. , 8acla addltlona1 a1nute of .1412 .1500 .1500 ... 
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Hypotbetlcal : 
Revenue Per Access MOO v. Conversation MOU v . Billed Toll MOU 

1) Access rate - average revenue per access minute 

a) Revenue requir ... nt 
b) Access MOOs 
c) Acce .. rate per access MOU [ (a)/(b)] 

2) Access rate per conversation MOU 

Sloce comreraatloo IIOUs do not include MOUs 

$150 , 000 
1,000,000 

$0.1500 

uaoclated vltb oonconversation tt.e (e.g. , set up, etc . ) . 
a coav.raatlon IIOU ls shorter than an access MOU. 

Aasu.e the difference is 11' 
Then conversation MOUs c~arable to (lb) above 

a) ls: 890,000 
b) Access rate per conversation MOU 

[(la)/(2a)) $0 . 1685 

An acceas char&• ~tation test typically requires that 
toll ... raae reveaua per MOO exceed the access charges per MOU. 
Generally, the toll ARPM is ca.puted by dividing total toll 
rev.nues by total billed toll alnutea. If a billed 
toll IIOU equals a conversation MOU, then (2b) above 
ls tha correct access charge benchaark to coapare with 
the toll ARPM. 

ao..v.r. depend!na upon the rounding policy for the 
toll .. rvlce, billed toll ainutes can differ from 
€9RV f 1~!9n -~~E@ · 

3) Ace••• rate per bllied t~ii MbU 

lbua, 

Access charges per access MOU 
- access char&•• per conversation MOU 
- access chars•• per billed toll MOU 
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$0.147) 

$0. 1500 
$0 .1685 
$0.1475 


